Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1957, Section 9.061, Subdivision 6, is amended to read:

Subd. 6. For the purpose of carrying out the provisions of this section, whenever an emergency exists, the executive council, within the limitations hereinafter prescribed, is authorized to borrow such a sum of money as shall in its judgment be necessary and sufficient. The executive council shall not expend or borrow, under authority of this section, more than \$1,500,000 during any fiscal year.

Approved July 2, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 88-H. F. No. 202

[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salary and fees of the register of deeds of Koochiching County; amending Laws 1959, Chapter 105, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1959, Chapter 105, Section 1, is amended to read:

Section 1. Register of deeds, compensation. In Koochiching county the register of deeds shall be paid all fees collected by him and, in addition, the board of county commissioners may pay the register of deeds an annual salary not to exceed \$1,800.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by a majority of the board of county commissioners of Koochiching county, and upon compliance with Laws 1959, Chapter 368.

Approved July 2, 1959.

EXTRA SESSION

CHAPTER 89-H. F. No. 11

[Not Coded]

An act proposing an amendment to Article IV, Sections 1 and 9 of the Constitution of the State of Minnesota, relating

85]